HB1002/133223/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1002

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 15 and 16, strike "before a certain system begins to operate"; in line 17, strike "in a certain manner"; in the same line, after "form" insert "in a certain manner and"; strike beginning with "certain" in line 18 down through "funding" in line 19 and substitute "the Maryland Health Benefit Exchange and the Maryland Department of Health for a certain purpose"; and in line 24, after "year;" insert "requiring the Maryland Department of Labor to provide certain information regarding certain unemployment insurance recipients to a chief elected official of a county on request and for certain purposes; authorizing a chief elected official of a county to share certain information with the governing body of the county and to request certain information on behalf of a certain political subdivision and provide the information to the political subdivision; authorizing the Maryland Department of Labor to adopt certain regulations;".

On page 2, in line 27, after "8-109" insert "and 8-110".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, in line 5, strike the first comma and substitute "<u>EACH YEAR</u>, <u>BEGINNING IN</u>"; in the same line, strike "<u>AND EACH JULY 1 THEREAFTER</u>,"; in line 14, strike "<u>OR</u>" and substitute "<u>AND</u>"; and in line 24, strike "<u>APPLICANT</u>" and substitute "<u>INDIVIDUAL FILING A CLAIM FOR BENEFITS</u>".

On page 6, in line 19, after "PUBLISH" insert "ON A"; in the same line, after "QUARTERLY" insert "BASIS"; strike beginning with the colon in line 20 down through "1." in line 21; in line 21, strike "FILED" and substitute "FILE"; in line 22, strike the semicolon; in line 23, strike "2."; and in line 25, strike "A CLAIMANT" and substitute "AN INDIVIDUAL WHO HAS FILED A CLAIM FOR BENEFITS".

(Over)

HB1002/133223/1 Finance Committee Amendments to HB 1002 Page 2 of 3

On page 7, in line 3, after "APPLICABLE" insert "STATE AND"; in the same line, strike "AND STATE"; in line 30, after "OF" insert "THE REQUIREMENTS OF"; and after line 30, insert:

"8**–110.**

(A) ON REQUEST AND FOR PURPOSES CONSISTENT WITH CHAPTERS
AND (S.B. 893 AND S.B. 894) OF THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF 2021, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE TO THE CHIEF ELECTED
OFFICIAL OF A COUNTY DEMOGRAPHIC DATA AND THE ADDRESSES,
OCCUPATIONS, AND LAST KNOWN EMPLOYERS OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
RECIPIENTS WHO LIVE IN THE COUNTY OF THE CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL.

(B) A CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL OF A COUNTY MAY:

- (1) SHARE THE INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION WITH THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY; AND
- (2) REQUEST INFORMATION UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION ON BEHALF OF A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE COUNTY AND PROVIDE THE INFORMATION TO THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION.
- (C) THE SECRETARY MAY ADOPT REGULATIONS TO CARRY OUT THIS SECTION, INCLUDING REGULATIONS THAT:
- (1) ESTABLISH THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH THE NAMES
 OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RECIPIENTS MAY BE INCLUDED IN THE
 INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION; AND

HB1002/133223/1 Finance Committee Amendments to HB 1002 Page 3 of 3

(2) ARE NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RECIPIENTS.".

On page 11, in line 19, strike "(VII)" and substitute "(VI)".